PUBLIC HEARING

Proposed change to Leduc's Speed Bylaw Residential Speed Reduction

The City of Leduc's Speed Bylaw grants a municipality the authority to prescribe maximum speeds or minimum speeds of all or any part of any highway or roadway within the City of Leduc under the Traffic Safety Act. To change the Speed Bylaw, the proposed amendment must be published to allow citizens an opportunity to clarify what is proposed, ask questions, or present objections at a required public hearing held prior to Council approving the amendment.

Bylaw No. 1148-2023

The purpose of proposed Bylaw No. 1148-2023 is to amend Bylaw No. 846-2014, the City of Leduc's Speed Bylaw, to reduce the speeds of residential local and collector roads within the city from 50 km/hr down to 40 km/hr. In addition, the Bylaw will amend the school zone times in Leduc to 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. on school days.

This reduction helps to reduce collisions and increases the survival chance of a pedestrian should a vehicle or pedestrian collision occur by over 40 per cent while having a very minor impact on travel times.

A copy of the proposed bylaw that will be presented to Leduc City Council may be inspected by the public between 8:30 a.m. and noon, 1 to 4:30 p.m. at the City Clerk's Office, Leduc Civic Centre, 1 Alexandra Park, 46 Ave. and 48A St., Leduc, Alberta. A copy of the proposed bylaw may also be viewed on the City's website (www. leduc.ca/hearing-notices). Direct inquiries can be made by contacting the Engineering department at 780-980-7107 or Engineering@leduc.ca.

Public Hearing - June 26, 2023

Leduc City Council will hold a public hearing on this proposed bylaw on **Monday, June 26, 2023** at **5:30 p.m.** or as soon thereafter as may be convenient, in the council chambers at the Leduc Civic Centre, 1 Alexandra Park, 46 Ave. and 48A St, Leduc. Anyone interested may be heard by council prior to the proposed bylaw being considered for second reading.

Presentations/submissions: Anyone who wishes to speak to Council at the time of the public hearing or provide a written submission is asked to contact the City Clerk's Office (780-980-7156 or city_clerk@leduc.ca).

